
 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING AGENDA

 May 2, 2017
Administration Building,

4th Floor, BCC Meeting Room, 477 Houston
Street,

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
3:00 PM

PUBLIC COMMENTS

1. YMCA User Agreement-Camp Chowenwaw Summer Camp Operation
Approval of the User Agreement with the YMCA of Florida's First Coast,
Inc., for the operation of a summer youth camp at Camp
Chowenwaw, comprising a contract term extending from May 15, 2017 to
October 31, 2017, with reimbursement to the County at a rate not to exceed
$3,506.25. Funding Source: Not Applicable / Revenue (J. Householder)

2. Bid #15/16-29, Construction of Oakleaf Ballfield Parking Lot
Approval to post notice of intent and award Bid #15/16-29, Construction of
Oakleaf Ballfield Parking Lot to Besch & Smith Civil Construction Group, Inc.
at a cost of $732,453.68 for Phase I.  Approval will be effective after 72 hour
bid protest has expired, assuming no protests are received. Additional
approval of Construction Agreement is requested. Funding Source: 305-
6061-563000 (CIP Fund / Oakleaf Community Park / Infrastructure) (J.
Householder)

3. Bid #16/17-13, HVAC Control System Diagnostics and Replacement at the
Clay County Courthouse
Approval to post notice of intent and award Bid #16/17-13, HVAC Control
System Diagnostics and Replacement at the Clay County Courthouse to
Certified Control Systems for a cost of $98,372.00.  Approval will be
effective after 72 hour bid protest has expired, assuming no protests are
received. Funding Source: 106-1000-546100 (Court Facility Fund / Court
Facilities / Repairs and Maintenance) (J. Householder)

4. Addendum No. 38 to Agreement #92/93-171, Jones Edmunds & Associates,
Inc.
Approval of Addendum No. 38 to Agreement #92/93-171 with Jones
Edmunds and Associates, Inc., for professional services regarding
compliance requirements associated with landfill permits, for a period of
approximately one year, at the maximum cost of $243,500.00. Funding
Source: 401-3802-531300 (Solid Waste Fund / Environmental Svcs / Engr,



Arch & Appraisal) (A. Altman)
5. Position Re-classification

Approval to reclassify the part-time Secretary position which currently exist in
the Facilities & Maintenance Department to part-time Education and
Volunteer Coordinator. (J. Bethelmy)

6. Replay Systems Purchase
Approval of sole source purchase from Replay Systems in the amount of
$208,649.65 for hardware, software and licensing to fully implement a
complete recording and backup solution that will integrate the radio
recordings with the 911 recorders which is necessary with the implementation
of the new radio system. The system will record all radio channels and back
up the data to the EOC backup recorder. Further approval of advance
payment is requested as a portion of the project will require
advance payment. Funding Source: 305-6054-564100 (CIP Fund / 800 MHz
Project / M&E-Capitalized) (T. Nagle)

COUNTY MANAGER/CLERK OF THE BOARD
7. County Project Update

Update on County projects.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person needing a special
accommodation to participate in this matter should contact the Clay County ADA
Coordinator by mail at Post Office Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043, or by
telephone at number (904) 269-6347 no later than three (3) days prior to the hearing or
proceeding for which this notice has been given. Hearing impaired persons can access
the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-
8770 (Voice), or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).



 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/17/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of the User Agreement with the YMCA of Florida's First Coast, Inc., for
the operation of a summer youth camp at Camp Chowenwaw, comprising a contract term
extending from May 15, 2017 to October 31, 2017, with reimbursement to the County at a rate
not to exceed $3,506.25. Funding Source: Not Applicable / Revenue (J. Householder)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
This contract will allow for a summer day camp at Camp Chowenwaw Park and a
reimbursement of the County's cost in operating the facility. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
No

Funding Source: Not Applicable

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 



Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
User Agreement-YMCA Summer Camp-Camp Chowenwaw

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/19/2017 - 4:18 PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/26/2017 - 9:57 PM

































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/26/2017
  
FROM: Karen Thomas,
Administrative & Contractual
Services
  
SUBJECT:
Approval to post notice of intent and award Bid #15/16-29, Construction of Oakleaf Ballfield
Parking Lot to Besch & Smith Civil Construction Group, Inc. at a cost of $732,453.68 for
Phase I.  Approval will be effective after 72 hour bid protest has expired, assuming no
protests are received. Additional approval of Construction Agreement is requested. Funding
Source: 305-6061-563000 (CIP Fund / Oakleaf Community Park / Infrastructure) (J.
Householder)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Phase I provides construction of an approximately 1.07 acre asphalt parking lot.  Work shall
include site preparation, fill, storm water drainage, asphalt paving and concrete curbing. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source:  CIP Fund / Oakleaf Community Park / Infrastructure
 
Account # 305-6061-563000   Amount - $732,453.68 

Sole Source (Yes\No): Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):



No No

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Memo - Comparison
Besch & Smith submittal
BGCO submittal
J D Hinson submittal
Kirby Development submittal
Construction Agreement

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/26/2017 - 4:39 PM



































































































































































































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/26/2017
  
FROM: Karen Thomas,
Administrative & Contractual
Services
  
SUBJECT:
Approval to post notice of intent and award Bid #16/17-13, HVAC Control System
Diagnostics and Replacement at the Clay County Courthouse to Certified Control Systems
for a cost of $98,372.00.  Approval will be effective after 72 hour bid protest has expired,
assuming no protests are received. Funding Source: 106-1000-546100 (Court Facility Fund /
Court Facilities / Repairs and Maintenance) (J. Householder)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Eight companies attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting.  Five bids were received, however
ThermaServe, Inc. was disqualified as they did not utilize the revised price sheet as required
in the bid addendum.  The vendor acknowledgment receipt of Addendum No. 1 but did not
utilize the revised price therefore it could not be determined if all bid items were addressed in
their price.  

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source: Court Facility Fund / Court Facilities / Repairs and Maintenance
Account #: 106-1000-546100

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):



No

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Memo - Comparison
Certified Control submittal
Brooks submittal
ThermaServe submittal
Shine & Co submittal
W W Gay submittal
bid invite and manditory meeting list

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/26/2017 - 1:19 PM







































































































































































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/26/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of Addendum No. 38 to Agreement #92/93-171 with Jones Edmunds
and Associates, Inc., for professional services regarding compliance requirements associated
with landfill permits, for a period of approximately one year, at the maximum cost of
$243,500.00. Funding Source: 401-3802-531300 (Solid Waste Fund / Environmental Svcs /
Engr, Arch & Appraisal) (A. Altman)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
To provide engineering services and assistance with meeting all requirements associated with
landfill permits. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source: Solid Waste Fund / Environmental Svcs / Engr, Arch & Appraisal
 
Account # 401-3802-531300  Amount - $243,500.00

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:



Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 

Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Addendum No. 38 to Agreement #92/93-171_Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc.
Historical Data

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/26/2017 - 12:03
PM











































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Board of County
Commissioners DATE: 4/26/2017

  
FROM: Jennifer Bethelmy
  
SUBJECT: Approval to reclassify the part-time Secretary position which currently exist in the
Facilities & Maintenance Department to part-time Education and Volunteer Coordinator. (J.
Bethelmy)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
This position will develop programs for a variety of groups, including schools, youth groups
and other clubs as well as coordinate the efforts of volunteers who deliver environmental
education programs at Camp Chowenwaw. This position will also provide coverage as the
occasional campground host for reservations, check-ins periodically on weekends and
holidays.
 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source: Not Applicable

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

ATTACHMENTS:
Description



Position Description
Org Chart

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Human
Resources

Bethelmy,
Jennifer Approved 4/26/2017 - 12:15

PM
County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/26/2017 - 9:56 PM



March 29, 2017  Page 1 of 5 

 

CLAY COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

 

 

JOB TITLE: Education and Volunteer Coordinator 

EXEMPT: No 

SALARY LEVEL:  

DIVISION: Parks and Recreation 

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Maintenance and Operations 

REPORTS TO: Park Ranger 
 

 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF DUTIES:  Under general supervision of the Park Ranger, this 

position develops and implements educational programs and displays related to natural and 

cultural resources at Camp Chowenwaw Park, on a part-time basis.  This position maintains 

teaching collections of natural resource specimens and historic artifacts. This position also serves 

as the park volunteer coordinator, and takes a substantial role in planning and promoting special 

events.  Supervises park volunteers.   

 

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: (other 

duties, may be assigned) 

 

Plans and conducts environmental education programs for a variety of groups as well as the 

general public.  Client groups include school field trips, youth groups such as Girl Scouts and 

Boy Scouts; adult groups such as garden clubs, senior citizen organizations, or outdoor clubs; 

and the general public.  

 

Serves as instructor for science field labs conducted by the Clay County School District at the 

park. 

 

Coordinates special event planning and promotion.   

 

Designs and installs interpretive materials such as signs, kiosks, native plant landscaping, and 

interactive exhibits for the Nature Center and History Museum using a variety of electronic and 

physical methods and materials.  

 

Develops, curates, and maintains collections of natural and cultural objects, photographs, and 

other images for teaching and display purposes, including coordinating any necessary permitting 

or copyright-related permissions. 

 

Coordinates with outside agencies to assist with educational programs and special events. 

 

Recruits, screens, trains, schedules and supervises volunteers who teach environmental education 

programs, serve as hosts at the Nature Center and History Museum, and assist with special 

events. 



March 29, 2017  Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

Recruits, trains, schedules and supervises volunteers for park projects such as installing and 

maintaining landscaped areas, invasive plant removal, and other land and grounds management 

activities. 

 

Maintains accurate records of participants, volunteers, materials and supplies. 

 

Maintains all educational equipment, supplies, and materials in good working condition. 

 

Prepares reports of educational activities and special events. 

 

Inspects educational facilities and corrects or reports safety concerns and needed maintenance to 

the appropriate authorities. 

 

Serves as occasional campground host for reservations, check-ins, and post-rental site 

inspections, up to one weekend per month and up to 3 holidays per year. 

 

Interprets park rules and policies to the public in a professional and courteous manner. 

 

May occasionally perform or assist with custodial and minor maintenance tasks. 

 

May attend workshops, conferences, meetings or other training activities and read professional 

references to stay current in the field. 

 

In the event of a disaster or other emergency, may assist with emergency operations according to 

the Clay County emergency management plans and procedures. 

 

This position requires a flexible work schedule and may require working a varying schedule, 

including evenings, weekends and holidays. 

 

Performs other duties as assigned. 

 

 

QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS: To perform this job successfully, an individual must 

be able to perform each duty satisfactorily. The requirements listed below are representative, of 

the knowledge, skill and/or ability required. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable 

individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions. 

 

Knowledge of Florida’s history and archaeology. 

 

Knowledge of professional environmental education and nature interpretation principles and 

methods. 

 

Ability to plan and design programs of interest to a wide variety of audiences. 

 



March 29, 2017  Page 3 of 5 

 

Must have good design skills to prepare attractive and informative brochures, signs, 

presentations and exhibits. 

 

Ability to maintain effective working relationship with persons of all ages and provide good 

customer service. 

 

Ability to train, direct, and supervise volunteers. 

 

Ability to maintain composure while handling a variety of duties, deadlines, and concerns or 

complaints from the public. 

 

Must be able to communicate effectively both orally and in writing in formal and informal 

settings. 

 

Requires knowledge of modern office practices and procedures, including word processing, 

spreadsheets, and database applications. 

 

 

EDUCATION AND/ OR EXPERIENCE: Candidate must possess a High School Diploma or 

GED equivalent. A Bachelor’s Degree in a natural resource field from an accredited college or 

university is preferred.   

 

A minimum of two years of experience as a park naturalist or environmental educator is 

preferred.  A graduate degree may substitute for up to one year of experience. 

 

The preferred candidate will be able to demonstrate progressive responsibilities and experience 

working with the public in an outdoor environment. 

 

Professional knowledge of Florida’s ecosystems is required.  

 

A valid Florida driver’s license with a clean driving record is required. 

 

Must be able to satisfactorily pass DCF (Florida Department of Children and Families) screening 

process and security background check. 

 

Must have a current certification or be able to obtain certification in First Aid/CPR/AED within 

three months of hiring. 

 

Any combination of education and experience may be substituted, as long as it provides the 

desired skills, knowledge and abilities to perform the essential functions of the job. 

 

All requirements are subject to possible modification to reasonably accommodate individuals 

with disabilities.  However, some requirements may exclude individuals who pose a direct threat 

or significant risk to the health and safety of themselves or other employees. 

 



March 29, 2017  Page 4 of 5 

 

While requirements may be representative of minimum levels of knowledge, skills and abilities 

to perform this job successfully, the incumbent will possess the abilities or aptitudes to perform 

each duty proficiently. 

 

The job description in no way implies that these are the only duties to be performed.  Employees 

occupying the position will be required to follow any other job-related instructions and to 

perform any other job related duties requested by their supervisor. 

 

 

PHYSICAL QUALIFICATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE POSITION: To perform this 

job successfully, an individual must possess certain physical abilities and be able to withstand 

work-related environmental conditions. 

 

A combination of sedentary and active work.  Work requires physical strength and agility 

sufficient to safely perform all essential duties and responsibilities, including the ability to lift, 

carry, push or pull 50 pounds without assistance,  and the ability to walk up to 5 miles per day. 

 

Stooping: Bending body downward and forward by bending spine at the waist. 

 

Kneeling: Bending the body downward and forward by bending leg and spine. 

 

Crouching: Moving about on hands and knees or hands and feet. 

 

Reaching: Extending hand(s) and arm(s) in any direction. 

 

Standing: Particularly for sustained periods of time. 

 

Sitting: Particularly for sustained periods of time. 

 

Walking: Moving about on foot to accomplish tasks, particularly for long distances. 

 

Lifting: Raising objects from a lower to a higher position, or moving objects horizontally from 

position-to-position. 

 

Dexterity: Picking, pinching, typing or otherwise working, primarily with fingers rather with the 

whole hand or arm as in handling. 

 

Grasping: Applying pressure to an object with the fingers and palms. 

 

Talking: Expressing or exchanging ideas by means of the spoken word. Those activities in 

which, they must convey detailed or important spoken instructions to other workers accurately, 

loudly, or quickly. 

 

Hearing: Perceiving the nature of sounds with no less than a 40 db loss @ 55 HZ, 1,000 HZ and 

2,000 HZ with or without correction. Ability to receive detailed information through oral 



March 29, 2017  Page 5 of 5 

 

communication and to make fine discriminations in sound, such as when making fine 

adjustments on machined parts. 

 

Repetitive motions: Substantial movements (motions) of the wrists, hands, and/or fingers. 

 

Visual requirement equal to that for clerical administrative whose work deals largely with 

preparing and analyzing data and figures, accounting, transcription, computer terminal, extensive 

reading, etc. 

 

May be required to work or attend meetings outside regular business hours, including evenings, 

weekends, and holidays. 

 

Work requires the performance of tasks outdoors under varying environmental conditions 

including extreme heat, humidity, cold temperatures, and inclement weather. 

 

The worker is also subject to indoor environmental conditions with the possibility of minimal 

discomfort due to dust and noise.   

 

 

CONCLUSION: 

 

1. All main duties and requirements are essential job functions. 

2. All requirements are subject to possible modification to reasonably accommodate individuals 

with disabilities. 

 

3. Regular attendance is an essential function of this position. 

 



Facilities & Maintenance Department 
Parks & Recreation Division 

 

 

Parks & Recreation
Coordinator

Director of Facilities &
Maintenance

James Householder

Fairgrounds
Field Foreman

Fairgrounds
Technician

Park RangerAdministrative
Program Manager

Fairgrounds
Secretary Carpenter II

Grounds
Maintenance

Technician II (5)

Recreation Turf Technician/
Park & Playground
Safety Supervisor

Park Maintenance
Field Supervisor

Custodial
Technician I

Education & Volunteer
Coordinator (PT)

Lead Grounds
Maintenance
Technician

Assistant to
Park Ranger

Grounds Maintenance
Technician II

Lead Grounds
Maintenance
Technician

Park & Recreation Manager



 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Committee DATE:
  
FROM: MIS
  
SUBJECT: Approval of sole source purchase from Replay Systems in the amount of
$208,649.65 for hardware, software and licensing to fully implement a complete recording and
backup solution that will integrate the radio recordings with the 911 recorders which is
necessary with the implementation of the new radio system. The system will record all radio
channels and back up the data to the EOC backup recorder. Further approval of advance
payment is requested as a portion of the project will require advance payment. Funding
Source: 305-6054-564100 (CIP Fund / 800 MHz Project / M&E-Capitalized) (T. Nagle)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The County previously purchased Replay System 911 recorders. With the implementation of
the new radio system, it is necessary to purchase hardware, software and licensing to integrate
the radio recordings with the 911 recorders as further detailed in the attached memo.  

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source: CIP Fund / 800 MHz / M&E-Capitalized
 
Account # 305-6054-5641000   Amount - $208,649.65  

Sole Source (Yes\No):
Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):



Yes Yes

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
memo and sole source
quote

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/26/2017 - 1:15 PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/26/2017 - 9:58 PM















 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, May 2  3:00 PM

TO: Finance &
Audit Committee DATE: 4/5/2017

  
FROM: S.C.
Kopelousos
  
SUBJECT: Update on County projects.
  
AGENDA ITEM
TYPE:  

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Budget
Office

Goodermote,
Angela Approved 4/25/2017 - 4:14 PM Item Pushed to

Agenda


	Meeting Agenda
	YMCA User Agreement-Camp Chowenwaw Summer Camp Operation
	Bid #15/16-29, Construction of Oakleaf Ballfield Parking Lot
	Bid #16/17-13, HVAC Control System Diagnostics and Replacement at the Clay County Courthouse
	Addendum No. 38 to Agreement #92/93-171, Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc.
	Position Re-classification
	Replay Systems Purchase
	County Project Update

